

# BILL

No. 67 of 1921.

An Act to amend The Travelling Shows Act.

(Assented to \_\_\_\_\_, 1921.)

**HIS MAJESTY**, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. Section 3 of *The Travelling Shows Act*, being chapter 18 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1914, is amended by striking out all words after the words "Provincial Secretary" where they occur for the second time therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"a sum of money calculated at such rate per day of proposed exhibition in Alberta as may be fixed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council.

"(2) The Lieutenant Governor in Council may fix different daily rates having regard to the difference in the nature of shows and in the places of exhibition."

2. Section 4 of the said Act is amended by striking out the words "fees fixed by section 3" where they occur therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "sums determined in accordance with the rates fixed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council under the provisions of section 3."

No. 67.

---

---

FOURTH SESSION  
FOURTH LEGISLATURE  
11 GEORGE V  
1921

---

---

**BILL**

An Act to amend The Travelling  
Shows Act.

---

Received and read the

First time . . . . .

Second time . . . . .

Third time . . . . .

---

---

HON. J. L. COTÉ.

---

---

EDMONTON:  
J. W. JEFFERY, KING'S PRINTER.  
A.D. 1921